BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

| In the Matter of PORTLAND GENERAL |) | UE 308 |
|--------------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| ELECTRIC COMPANY |) | |
| |) | NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY |
| 2017 Annual Power Cost Update Tariff |) | SOLUTIONS LLC'S MOTION TO |
| (Schedule 125) |) | SUBSTITUTE PARTY AND CHANGE |
| | / | THE SERVICE LIST |

For the reasons explained herein, Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC (or "Noble Solutions") moves the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("OPUC") to substitute Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC (or "Calpine Solutions") as a party in this matter and to make a corresponding change to the service list.

On December 1, 2016, the owners of Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC sold their ownership interests in Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC to Calpine Corporation. The transaction resulted in a change of the name Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC to Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC.

On December 14, 2016, the OPUC approved the name change and certified Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC as an Electricity Service Supplier under Oregon law. PUC Order No. 16-479 (Dec. 14, 2016), available at http://apps.puc.state.or.us/orders/2016ords/16-479.pdf. The name of Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC has therefore changed, but the underlying entity's other business operations and functions, as well as its rights and interests supporting its intervention and participation in this proceeding, remain unchanged.

The applicable procedural rules provide: "In case of any transfer of interest, the action may be continued by or against the original party, unless the court upon motion directs the UE 308 NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLC MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE PARTY AND CHANGE THE SERVICE LIST PAGE 1 person to whom the interest is transferred to be substituted in the action or joined with the original party." ORCP 34E; *see also* OAR 860-001-0000 (adopting Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure unless inconsistent with the OPUC's administrative rules).

In order to properly reflect the transfer of interest and the new name, Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC moves the OPUC to substitute Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC as a party in this matter.

To further reflect these changes, the following update should be made to the service list in this matter:

| Remove: | Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC Attn: Greg Bass 401 West A Street, Suite 500 San Diego, California 92101 Telephone: (619) 684-8199 Fax: (619) 699-5027 gbass@noblesolutions.com |
|---------|---|
| Add: | Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC Attn: Greg Bass 401 West A Street, Suite 500 San Diego, California 92101 Telephone: (619) 684-8199 Fax: (619) 684-8355 greg.bass@calpinesolutions.com |

Counsel and other representatives of Calpine Solutions in this proceeding will remain the

same as currently reflected on the service list for Noble Solutions.

The undersigned counsel has contacted all parties to this proceeding, and they have each

communicated no objection to substitution of Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC as a party.

Respectfully submitted on December 20, 2016.

RICHARDSON ADAMS, PLLC

/s/ Gregory M. Adams

Gregory M. Adams (OSB 101779) Richardson Adams, PLLC 515 N 27th Street Boise, ID 83702 (208) 938-2236 greg@richardsonadams.com